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Constitution Avenue, NW., Washington, 
DC 20210 during normal business hours 
or will be mailed to persons who write 
to the above address.

Dated: January 24, 2003. 
Edward A. Tomchick, 
Director, Division of Trade Adjustment 
Assistance.
[FR Doc. 03–2847 Filed 2–5–03; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4510–30–P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training 
Administration 

[TA–W–42,107] 

Bath Unlimited, Inc., a Division of 
Masco Corporation Doing Business as 
Melard Manufacturing Corporation, 
Passaic, New Jersey; Amended 
Certification Regarding Eligibility To 
Apply for Worker Adjustment 
Assistance 

In accordance with Section 223 of the 
Trade Act of 1974 (19 U.S.C. 2273) the 
Department of Labor issued a 
Certification of Eligibility to Apply for 
Worker Adjustment Assistance on 
October 4, 2002, applicable to workers 
of Bath Unlimited, Inc., a Division of 
MASCO Corp., Passaic, New Jersey. The 
notice was published in the Federal 
Register on November 5, 2002 (67 FR 
67418). 

At the request of the State agency, the 
Department reviewed the certification 
for workers of the subject firm. The 
workers are engaged in the production 
of showerhead and plumbing repair 
products. 

New information provided by the 
State shows that Bath Unlimited is 
doing business as Melard Manufacturing 
Corporation as of January 1, 2002. 
Information also shows that workers 
separated from employment at the 
subject firm had their wages reported 
under a separate unemployment 
insurance (UI) tax account for Melard 
Manufacturing Corporation. 

Accordingly, the Department is 
amending the certification to properly 
reflect this matter. 

The intent of the Department’s 
certification is to include all workers of 
Bath Unlimited, Inc. who were 
adversely affected by imports. The 
amended notice applicable to TA–W–
42,107 is hereby issued as follows:

‘‘All workers of Bath Unlimited, Inc., a 
division of MASCO Corp., doing business as 
Melard Manufacturing Corporation, Passaic, 
New Jersey, who became totally or partially 
separated from employment on or after 
August 28, 2001, through October 4, 2004, 

are eligible to apply for adjustment assistance 
under Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974.’’

Signed at Washington, DC this 13th day of 
January 2003. 
Linda G. Poole, 
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance.
[FR Doc. 03–2865 Filed 2–5–03; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4510–30–P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training 
Administration 

[TA–W–50,167] 

Bike Athletic Company, Knoxville, TN; 
Amended Certification Regarding 
Eligibility To Apply for Worker 
Adjustment Assistance 

In accordance with Section 223 of the 
Trade Act of 1974 (19 U.S.C. 2273) the 
Department of Labor issued a 
Certification of Eligibility to Apply for 
Worker Adjustment Assistance on 
December 4, 2002, applicable to workers 
of Bike Athletic Company, Cutting 
Department, Knoxville, Tennessee. The 
notice was published in the Federal 
Register on December 23, 2002 (67 FR 
78256). 

The Union of Needletrades, Industrial 
and Textile Employees, Tennessee/
Kentucky requested that the Department 
expand the certification to include all 
workers of the subject firm. The 
Department reviewed the certification 
for workers of the subject firm. The 
findings show that the Department 
issued certification coverage to all 
workers of the subject firm’s Cutting 
Department. 

The investigation conducted for the 
subject firm was on behalf of workers 
manufacturing (cut fabric) men’s and 
women’s athletic team apparel. The 
investigation revealed that company 
imports of men’s and women’s athletic 
team apparel increased while 
production and employment declined 
during the period of the investigation, 
thus impacting all workers of the subject 
firm. 

It is the intent of the Department to 
include all workers of Bike Athletic 
Company adversely affected by 
increased imports. Therefore, the 
Department is amending the 
certification determination to correctly 
identify the worker group to read all 
workers. 

The amended notice applicable to 
TA–W–50,167 is hereby issued as 
follows:

‘‘All workers of Bike Athletic Company, 
Knoxville, Tennessee who became totally or 
partially separated from employment on or 

after November 21, 2001, through December 
4, 2004, are eligible to apply for adjustment 
assistance under Section 223 of the Trade Act 
of 1974.’’

Signed at Washington, DC this 14th day of 
January 2003. 
Elliott S. Kushner, 
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance.
[FR Doc. 03–2862 Filed 2–5–03; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4510–30–P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training 
Administration 

[TA–W–41,060; TA–W–41,060A; TA–W–
41,060B; TA–W–41,060C; TA–W–41,060D; 
TA–W–41,060E; and TA–W–41,060F] 

Brooks Instruments, a Division of 
Emerson Process Management, 
Hatfield, Pennsylvania; Grayson, 
Georgia; Eden Prairie, Minnesota; 
Plantation, Florida; Boulder, Colorado; 
Houston Sales Office, Houston, Texas; 
Austin Sales Office, Austin, Texas; 
Amended Certification Regarding 
Eligibility To Apply for Worker 
Adjustment Assistance 

In accordance with Section 223 of the 
Trade Act of 1974 (19 U.S.C. 2273) the 
Department of Labor issued a 
Certification of Eligibility to Apply for 
Worker Adjustment Assistance on April 
9, 2002, applicable to workers of Brooks 
Instrument, a Division of Emerson 
Process Management, Hatfield, 
Pennsylvania. The notice was published 
in the Federal Register on April 24, 
2002 (67 FR 20166). 

At the request of the company, the 
Department reviewed the certification 
for workers of the subject firm. The 
workers are engaged in the production 
of sensors for flow meters. 

Information shows that worker 
separations occurred at the Grayson, 
Georgia, Eden Prairie, Minnesota, 
Plantation, Florida, Boulder, Colorado, 
Houston Sales Office, Houston, Texas, 
Austin Sales Office, Austin, Texas 
locations of the subject firm. These 
locations provide sales and engineering 
support services for the subject firm’s 
production facility in Hatfield, 
Pennsylvania. 

Accordingly, the Department is 
amending the certification to included 
workers of the Brooks Instruments, a 
Division of Emerson Process 
Management, Grayson, Georgia, Eden 
Prairie, Minnesota, Plantation, Florida, 
Boulder, Colorado, Houston Sales 
Office, Houston, Texas, and the Austin 
Sales Office, Austin, Texas. 
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